.i.	FORM <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/05)	-2001	SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME	RCE
/l /	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)		,	U.S. Patent and Trademark C	
	To the Director of the U.S. Pa 10337	4583	d documents or	the new address(es) below.	
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	<del>-</del>	address of r	eceiving party(ies)	
L	GRINSTED, Timothy William  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Internal A	·	ring Business Limited	
2,0	Execution Date(s) 14 April 2005  Assignment  Merger	Street Ac	Street Address: <u>Broomhaugh House, Riding Mill</u> City: <u>Northumberland</u> State:		
7.72.0	<ul><li>☐ Security Agreement</li><li>☐ Change of Name</li><li>☐ Government Interest Assignment</li></ul>	City: N			
•	☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:	United Kingdo	m Zip: <u>NE44 6EG</u>	
	○ Other Corrective Assignment to correct name the Assignee previously recorded on Reel 018853 and Frame 0668		name(s) & addres	ses(es) attached?  Yes No	
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	│ │ │ │ │ │ │ │ │ │ │ │	ent is being filed	together with a new application.	
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/698,413	B. Patent No	•	•	
	Additional numbe	rs attached?  Yes	 ached?		
	5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden concerning document should be mailed:	ce 6. Total nui	mber of applic	ations and patents involved:	1
	Name: Ryan A. Schneider			\$ <u>40.00</u>	
	Internal Address:	-   📙 Au	thorized to be	harged by credit card charged to deposit account	
	Street Address: <u>Troutman Sanders LLP, Bank of Amer</u> Plaza, 600 Peachtree St., N.E., Suite 5200		closed one required (g	government interest not	

\_\_ Zip: <u>30308</u>

02-26-2007

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DO, NOT USE THIS SPACE

affecting title)

b. Deposit Account Number

**Authorized User Name** 

Last 4 Numbers

Expiration Date

Date

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Total number of pages including cover

16 February 2007

**Payment Information** a. Credit Card

02/23/2007 DBYRNE	00000015 11698413	\
0) FC:8021	( 40.00 DP	
1751421_2.DOC		J

City: Atlanta

Phone Number: 404.885.2773

Email Address: <a href="mailto:ryan.schneider@troutmansanders.com">ryan.schneider@troutmansanders.com</a>

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Fax Number: 404.962.6849

State: GA

Signature

Ryan A. Schneider

4

02	-0%	27-2	907	
,	\ /	• • •		į
1.0	33	<b>6</b> 92	289	

0-	FORM PT0-1595(Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  REC	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
1	TO the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1-0	Name of conveying party(ies):  GRINSTED, Timothy William	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: The Engineerring Business Limited  Internal Address:		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 14 April 2005  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: Broomhaugh House, Riding Mill		
	Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	City: Northumberland State:  Country: United Kingdom Zip: NE44 6EG  Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?		
	Application number(s) or patent number(s):     A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.  ☐ B. Patent No.(s)  ☐ Yes ☐ No		
ľ	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	Name: Ryan A. Schneider  Internal Address:  Street Address: Troutman Sanders LLP, Bank of America Plaza, 600 Peachtree St., N.E., Suite 5200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
	City: Atlanta  State: GA Zip: 30308  Phone Number: 404.885.2773  Fax Number: 404.962.6849  Email Address: ryan.schneider@troutmansanders.com	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number20-1507  Authorized User Name		
ŀ	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
	9. Signature Signature	26 January 2007 Date		
	Ryan A. Schneider Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

01/29/2007 HGUTEMA1 00000051 11698413 04 FC:8021 1751421\_1.DOC

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018950 FRAME: 0870** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Timothy William Grinsted, a citizen of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, have invented certain improvements in a LONGITUDINAL LOAD VARYING DEVICE FOR ELONGATE MEMBERS, for which a GB application was filed 1 November 2002 under Application No. 0225496.9, and for which a PCT application was filed 31 October 2003 under International Application No. PCT/GB2003/004697, and for which a United States patent application under 35 USC 371 is being filed, and whereas related applications may be filed in the United States, and whereas

## THE ENGINEERING BUSINESS LIMITED

Broomhaugh House, Riding Mill Northumberland NE44 6EG Great Britain

desires to purchase all the rights in same;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid by the said

## THE ENGINEERING BUSINESS LIMITED

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said

## THE ENGINEERING BUSINESS LIMITED

in and for the United States and its territories, the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and any other US intellectual property claiming priority or related thereto, in and to the inventions therein set forth, and in and to any other US patent or other US intellectual property now known or in the future that may issue on or claim priority to, or be otherwise related to, said applications, and/or any conventional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, renewal, reexam, continued prosecution application ("CPA"), or Request for Continued Examination ("RCE") thereof;

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

and I hereby bind myself, my heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assign properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

Timothy William Grinsted

T.W. Tel

RECORDED: 02/22/2007

14 April 2005 (date)

1476117\_1.DOC

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 018950 FRAME: 0871